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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 MONEY MARKET FUND 
(KES) 

 MONEY MARKET FUND 
(USD) 

 SPECIAL HIGH YIELD FUND 
(KES) 

 
 June 30, 

2025 
 June 30,

2024 
 June 30, 

2025 
 June 30,

2024 
 June 30, 

2025 
 June 30,

2024 

   Unaudited   Unaudited     Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  Unaudited  

Income        

Investment Income 240,193,068 187,413,052 789,134 564,556 4,472,436 -

Realized Foreign Exchange Gain in 
Offshore Investments - - - -  (200,640) -

Realized Gain / (Loss) on Sale of Foreign 
Investments - - - - 1,656,239 -

Fair Value Gain / (Loss) - - -  - (1,445,010) -

Total Income 240,193,068 187,413,052 789,134 564,556 4,483,025 -

Expenses        

Operating Expenses 59,180,212 35,229,010 147,152 175,401 3,942,795 -

Total Expenses 59,180,212 35,229,010 147,152 175,401 3,942,795 -

Profit before Tax 181,012,856 152,184,042 641,982 389,155 540,230 -

Income Tax - - - - - -

Profit after Tax 181,012,856 152,184,042 641,982 389,155 540,230 -

         

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Assets        

Investments in Unquoted Securities 2,836,066,202 1,771,633,321 15,250,982 13,498,448 121,292,223 -

Investments in Government Securities 726,957,607 550,254,285 2,331,260 - 9,959,036 -

Other Receivables 97,654,254 72,746,586 279,520 259,223 2,599,802 -

Clients’ Cash and Bank Balances 17,022,748 58,118 386 150 97,785 -

Total Assets 3,677,700,811 2,394,692,310 17,862,148 13,757,821 133,948,846 -

Equity        

Unit Holder Funds 3,667,940,870 2,387,712,011 17,824,617 13,726,364 133,248,999 -

Total Equity 3,667,940,870 2,387,712,011 17,824,617 13,726,364 133,248,999 -

Current Liabilities        

Accrued Expenses 9,691,914 6,980,299 37,531 31,457 699,847 -

Total Equity and Liabilities 3,677,700,811 2,394,692,310 17,862,148 13,757,821 133,948,846 -

These financial statements are extracts from the unaudited books of the Unit Trust Scheme for the 6 months ended June 30, 2025

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR 6 MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
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STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 June 30, 
2025 

 June 30, 
2024 

 Unaudited 
 KES 

 Unaudited 
 KES 

Income

Brokerage Commissions 236,738,080 172,617,302 

Advisory / Consultancy  Fees   41,736,129   34,670,007 

Interest Income   3,715,175   4,207,533 

Dividend Income   1,370,608   611,711 

Fund Management Fees   52,690,534   40,166,836 

Administration Fees   5,663,522   3,989,206 

Realized Profits / (Loss) on Investments   52,407,874 (34,203,251)

Gains / (Loss) on Disposal of Assets   553,935 -

Rental Income   330,000   330,000 

Total Income 395,205,856 222,389,345 

Expenses

Direct Expenses   11,442,662   8,360,948 

Professional Fees   2,400,188   2,901,205 

Legal Fees   2,413,310   99,200 

Employee Costs 171,466,170 130,210,435 

Directors’ Emoluments   6,225,000   5,475,000 

Operational and Administrative 
Expenses   28,203,778 9,295,889

Depreciation Expenses   7,333,678   3,777,045 

Amortisation Expenses   538,003   373,934 

Total Expenses 230,022,789 160,493,656 

Operating Profit 165,183,067   61,895,689 

Finance Costs -

Profit before Tax 165,183,067   61,895,689 

Current Tax (63,661,978) (21,658,484)

Profit after Tax 101,521,089   40,237,205 

 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 June 30, 

2025 
 December 

31, 2024 
 Unaudited 

 KES 
 Audited 

 KES 
Non-Current Assets
Furniture, Fixtures & Equipment   15,851,466   13,310,742 
Motor Vehicle   13,523,122   15,469,063 
Investments in Property 194,589,830 193,468,880 
Right-of-Use Assets   62,146,306  - 
Intangible Assets   26,575,657   26,165,469 
Investments or Deposits in CDSC / NSE   5,000,000   5,000,000 
Investments in Quoted Securities 352,414,753 335,879,227 
Investments in Government Securities   22,173,802   41,847,641 
Deferred Tax (22,938,962)   1,492,734 
Total Non-Current Assets 669,335,975 632,633,756 

Current Assets
Trade and Other Receivables 104,125,802   92,367,443 
Prepayments 30,163,601   5,197,079 
Investments in Fixed Income Securities   38,281,353   14,523,725 
Secured Advances to Employees and 
Related Companies   1,705,343   19,415,299 
Clients’ Cash and Bank Balances   6,801,714   6,371,883 
Office Cash and Bank Balances   93,501,886   51,114,874 
Total Current Assets 274,579,700 188,990,303 
Total Assets 943,915,674 821,624,059 

Share Capital and Reserves
Paid-Up Ordinary Share Capital 250,000,000 250,000,000 
Revenue Reserves 638,830,088 537,309,001 
Revaluation / Capital Reserves   5,094,930   6,018,769 
Total Shareholders’ Funds 893,925,018 793,327,770 

Non-Current Liabilities
Lease Obligations   1,426,378   1,328,842 
Total Non-Current Liabilities   1,426,378   1,328,842 
Current Liabilities
Current Tax Payable   16,590,344   12,212,622 
Trade and Other Payables   31,973,935   14,754,825 
Directors’ Accounts   - -
Total Current Liabilities   48,564,279   26,967,447 
Total Equity and Liabilities 943,915,674 821,624,059 

OTHER DISCLOSURES

Capital Strength

Paid-Up Capital 250,000,000 250,000,000 

Minimum Capital Required 250,000,000 250,000,000 

Excess   - -

Shareholders’ Funds

Total Shareholders’ Funds 893,925,018 793,327,770 

Minimum Shareholders’ Funds Required 250,000,000 250,000,000 

 Excess 643,925,018 543,327,770 

Liquid Capital

Liquid Capital 226,015,421 162,022,856 

Minimum Liquid Capital (the higher of 
KES 30M and 8% of liabilities)

  30,000,000 30,000,000

Excess 196,015,421 132,022,856 

Clients’ Funds (where applicable)

 Total Clients Creditors   - -

 Total Clients’ Cash and Bank Balances   6,801,714   6,371,883 

 Excess   6,801,714   6,371,883 

The above statements of comprehensive income and financial 
position are extracts of the Company’s unaudited Financial 
Statements that were approved by the Board of Directors on August 
22, 2025.

Stewart L. Henderson
Chairman

 James R. Dry 
 Managing Director 

Creating Wealth 
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An increase in smartphone prices 
in Kenya has pushed many users to 
tap loans, fuelling a device financing 
boom as handsets slip out of reach 
amid shrinking disposable incomes 
and rising economic pressures.

Kenya has witnessed one of the 
steepest jumps in smartphone prices 
in Africa, driven by a mix of local and 
international economic factors that 
have left many unable to afford even 
entry-level devices.

Between 2019 and 2025, average 
smartphone prices more than tripled 
from Sh5,955 to Sh18,979, according 
to global phone market analysis firm 
Canalys, meaning fewer Kenyans can 
now buy phones in cash.

The share of devices selling below 

Sh13,000 ($100) has fallen to 32 per-
cent from over 50 percent in 2019, 
while phones in the Sh13,000–
Sh26,000 ($100–$199) range now 
make up more than half of ship-
ments. High-end devices costing over 
Sh100,000 ($800) have also surged, 
as more buyers seek better cameras, 
storage, and memory.

This widening affordability gap 
has created fertile ground for finan-
ciers. Several device financing firms 
have emerged and reported rapid 
traction, riding on the growth of 
smartphone penetration in Kenya.

Players include M-Kopa, Watu 
Simu, Safaricom’s Lipa Pole Pole, 
Datacultr, and even banks, which use 
buy-now-pay-later, micro-financing, 
or pay-as-you-go (PayGo) models to 
help consumers own smartphones 
while paying in instalments.

Equity, KCB, and Absa are among 
banks that have entered the space, 
partnering with vendors, brands, and 
telcos to finance device purchases.

While no industry-wide data 
shows what share of smartphones 
are now bought through financing, 

surveys indicate the uptake is grow-
ing fast.

The Financial Access survey of 
2024 by the Central Bank of Kenya, 
Financial Sector Deepening Kenya, 
and the Kenya National Bureau of 
Statistics found that hire purchase 
or lipa mdogo mdogo accounts tri-
pled from 579,242 in 2021 to over 1.7 
million in 2024.

Watu Simu, which diversified from 
motorcycle financing in 2022, hit one 
million device-financing customers 
by October 2024, just under two years 

after launch. M-Kopa, which set up a 
local assembly plant in January 2023, 
also reported one million pay-go 
smartphone sales by September, 
underscoring the segment’s growth.

Experts attribute the boom to 
soaring phone prices, but also to 
other factors eroding affordability 
amid rising demand for smartphones.

“Several factors have contribut-
ed to the cost of phones going up in 
Kenya, and now to drive sales, ven-
dors have been left with no option 
but to collaborate with various device 
financing firms to make sure that 
consumers can access these smart-
phones,” said Manish Pravinkumar, 
principal analyst for Middle East and 
Africa at Canalys.

According to the analyst, three 
main factors have driven up prices 
since 2019: the depreciation of the 
Kenya shilling, the introduction of 
a 50 percent import duty on smart-
phones in 2022, and rising global 
manufacturing costs.

“The Kenyan market is moving 
much faster towards financing-led 
upgrades, with people seeking to 

graduate from feature phones or buy 
a better smartphone now using it to 
get their next device,” he added.

Device financing allows users 
to pay as little as Sh30 or Sh50 per 
day, but the catch is that they often 
end up paying nearly twice or even 
thrice the original price because they 
couldn’t pay upfront. Many are also 
often locked out of their phones when 
they can’t pay, and sometimes they 
end up with a negative credit score if 
they lose the phones and fail to com-
plete the payments.

The financing boom has also 
spawned secondary beneficiaries: 
firms like Knox and Trustonic that 
provide device-locking software, 
mobile money providers powering 
the payment gateways, and vendors 
linking financiers to buyers.

With the surge, Kenya is increas-
ingly seen as a case study for device 
financing in Africa, though the trend 
also reflects underlying econom-
ic hardship that makes what has 
become a basic necessity almost un-
affordable.
→ vogweno@ke.nationmedia.com

Rising phone prices fuelling device financing boom
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Local and global economic 
factors have left a majority 
of Kenyans unable to afford 
even entry-level handsets
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Kenyans using  various credit 
platforms

2021 2024

Digital loans 

through phone 

apps

 583,263  668,491 

Hire purchase/Lipa 

mdogo mdogo

 579,242  1,751,994 

Traditional MFI 

usage

 455,350  212,772 

Hire purchase or lipa mdogo mdogo accounts 

tripled from 579,242 in 2021 to over 1.7 million 

in 2024.
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